

No. 19-520

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ALAN PHILIPP,  
GERALD STIEBEL, AND JED LEIBER,

*Conditional Cross-Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY,  
A FOREIGN STATE, AND STIFTUNG  
PREUSSISCHER KULTURBESITZ,  
AN INSTRUMENTALITY OF A FOREIGN STATE,

*Conditional Cross-Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

NICHOLAS M. O'DONNELL

*Counsel of Record*

ERIKA L. TODD

SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP

One Post Office Square

Boston, MA 02109

(617) 338-2814

nodonnell@sullivanlaw.com

*Counsel for Conditional*

*Cross-Petitioners*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii   |
| RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS ....   | 1    |
| I. The “Foreign State” That Is Not Immune<br>When the Commercial Nexus Is Met Neces-<br>sarily Means the Foreign State Itself.....           | 2    |
| A. Defendants’ Interpretation Is Illogical....   | 3    |
| B. Defendants Undermine Their Own Ar-<br>gument Throughout Their Brief .....   | 4    |
| II. A “Foreign State” Does Not Include Each<br>and Every Instrumentality .....   | 6    |
| III. Defendants’ Interpretation Would Incentiv-<br>ize the Creation of Sham Instrumentalities<br>to Escape Responsibility for Genocide ..... | 9    |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 12   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page            |
|---|-----------------|
| CASES   |                 |
| <i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> ,<br>616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....                                   | 8               |
| <i>Department of Housing v. Rucker</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 125 (2002) .....   | 4               |
| <i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....                                | 4               |
| <i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El<br/>Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 611 (1983) ..... | 1, 2, 9, 10, 11 |
| STATUTES  |                 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1603(a) (Foreign Sovereign Immuni-<br>ties Act of 1976).....                                      | 3, 7            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1603(b) (Foreign Sovereign Immuni-<br>ties Act of 1976).....                                      | 4               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a) (Foreign Sovereign Immuni-<br>ties Act of 1976).....                                      | 4               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3) (Foreign Sovereign Im-<br>munities Act of 1976) .....                                  | 2, 3, 7         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1610 (Foreign Sovereign Immunities<br>Act of 1976).....   | 5               |
| DOCKETED CASE   |                 |
| <i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hung.</i> (United States<br>Supreme Court Docket No. 17-1165).....                | 10              |
